

FILED
10-31-2023
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

STATE OF WISCONSIN
IN SUPREME COURT

Case No. 2023-XXXX OA

TONY EVERS, GOVERNOR OF WISCONSIN,
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES,
BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY
OF WISCONSIN SYSTEM, DEPARTMENT OF
SAFETY AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES,
and MARRIAGE AND FAMILY THERAPY,
PROFESSIONAL COUNSELING, AND SOCIAL
WORK EXAMINING BOARD,

Petitioners,

v.

SENATOR HOWARD MARKLEIN, and
REPRESENTATIVE MARK BORN, in their
official capacities as chairs of the joint committee
on finance; SENATOR CHRIS KAPENGA AND
REPRESENTATIVE ROBIN VOS, in their
official capacities as chairs of the joint committee
on employment relations; and SENATOR STEVE
NASS and REPRESENTATIVE ADAM
NEYLON, in their official capacities as co-chairs
of the joint committee for review of
administrative rules,

Respondents.

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR
ORIGINAL ACTION**

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

CHARLOTTE GIBSON
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1038845

COLIN T. ROTH
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1103985

Attorneys for Petitioners

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 957-5218 CG
(608) 266-7636 CTR
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
gibsoncj@doj.state.wi.us
rothct1@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	12
ISSUES PRESENTED	14
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	15
ARGUMENT	16
I. This Court should grant the Petition because it presents separation of powers issues of significant statewide importance.....	16
II. The challenged legislative committee veto provisions violate the Wisconsin Constitution’s separation of powers.....	19
A. The Wisconsin Constitution allows the legislative branch to exercise its power by enacting laws, not by executing the law through legislative committees.....	19
1. The Wisconsin Constitution divides the powers of government into three branches, and it bars the branches from improperly encroaching on one other’s powers.....	20
2. The process of bicameralism and presentment is critical to constrain legislative branch power.....	21
3. Substantively, the legislative branch’s power is to enact the law, not to execute it.....	22
4. Whether dealing with a branch’s core powers or a shared area of powers between two, the encroaching branch may not assign itself powers not found in the constitution or veto the encroached-upon branch.....	24

- B. The legislative committee power to veto Knowles-Nelson projects and UW employee pay adjustments violates the separation of powers. 27
 - 1. These kinds of legislative committee vetoes are unconstitutional, as many states have recognized. 27
 - a. Once the Legislature passes a law appropriating money and setting spending criteria, it cannot further control how the executive branch spends that money, except by enacting a new law. 27
 - b. Legislative vetoes create serious constitutional harms. 30
 - c. Other states’ high courts have rejected these kinds of legislative vetoes. 32
 - 2. The legislative committee vetoes over Knowles-Nelson projects and UW pay adjustments are facially unconstitutional. 34
- C. The legislative committee power to veto administrative rules, such as those promulgated by DSPS and the Board, violates the separation of powers. 36
 - 1. Vetoes of rulemaking by legislative committees violate bicameralism and presentment principles. 37
 - a. Once the Legislature passes a law authorizing rulemaking, it cannot modify that authorization except through a new law. 37

- b. Other states’ high courts have rejected these kinds of legislative vetoes..... 40
 - c. The legislative rulemaking vetoes at issue violate bicameralism and presentment requirements..... 43
 - 2. Vetoes of rulemaking by legislative committees unduly intrude on executive powers. 46
 - a. Administrative rulemaking involves core executive powers, and so legislative vetoes of rulemaking efforts are invalid. 46
 - b. Even if rulemaking power is shared by the executive and legislative branches, a committee veto is still unconstitutional. 49
 - c. The legislative rulemaking vetoes at issue infringe on executive power..... 51
 - 3. These legislative vetoes intrude on core judicial power because they give the legislative branch a definitive say on what statutory rulemaking authorizations mean..... 51
- CONCLUSION..... 53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. State</i> , 441 So.2d 1329 (Miss. 1983)	33
<i>Anderson v. Lamm</i> , 579 P.2d 620 (Colo. 1978)	33
<i>Assembly v. Burgum</i> , 916 N.W.2d 83 (N.D. 2018)	33
<i>Att’y Gen. ex rel. Taylor v. Brown</i> , 1 Wis. 513 (1853)	29
<i>Att’y Gen. v. City of Eau Claire</i> , 37 Wis. 400 (1875)	16
<i>Bartlett v. Evers</i> , 2020 WI 68, 393 Wis. 2d 172, 945 N.W.2d 685	16
<i>Becker v. Dane County</i> , 2022 WI 63, 403 Wis. 2d 424, 977 N.W.2d 390	21
<i>Blank v. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 611 N.W.2d 530 (Mich. 2000)	42
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	23
<i>Citizens Util. Bd. v. Klauser</i> , 194 Wis. 2d 484, 534 N.W.2d 608 (1995)	17
<i>Codept, Inc. v. More-Way N. Corp.</i> , 23 Wis. 2d 165, 127 N.W.2d 29 (1964)	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Sessoms</i> , 532 A.2d 775 (Pa. 1987)	47, 48
<i>Consumer Energy Council of Am. v. FERC</i> , 673 F.2d 425 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	40, 52
<i>E.B. v. State</i> , 111 Wis. 2d 175, 330 N.W.2d 584 (1983)	26, 50
<i>Fabick v. Evers</i> , 2021 WI 28, 396 Wis. 2d 231, 956 N.W.2d 856	23, 28

<i>Fent v. Contingency Rev. Bd.</i> , 163 P.3d 512 (Okla. 2007).....	32
<i>Flynn v. Dep’t of Admin.</i> , 216 Wis. 2d 521, 576 N.W.2d 245 (1998)	24, 28, 29
<i>Gabler v. Crime Victims Rts. Bd.</i> , 2017 WI 67, 376 Wis. 2d 147, 897 N.W.2d 834.....	13, <i>passim</i>
<i>Gen. Assembly v. Byrne</i> , 448 A.2d 438 (N.J. 1982).....	31, 41, 42, 48
<i>Gilliam County v. Dep’t of Env’t Quality</i> , 849 P.2d 500 (Or. 1993)	42
<i>In re Opinion of the Justs. to the Governor</i> , 341 N.E.2d 254 (Mass. 1976).....	33
<i>In re Opinion of the Justs.</i> , 532 A.2d 195 (N.H. 1987).....	32–33
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	29, 38, 39, 43, 47
<i>Koschkee v. Taylor</i> , 2019 WI 76, 387 Wis. 2d 552, 929 N.W.2d 600.....	16, 22–23, 25
<i>Legislative Rsch. Comm’n v. Brown</i> , 664 S.W.2d 907 (Ky. 1984).....	44, 48–49, 52
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137, 2 L. Ed. 60 (1803).....	52
<i>Martinez v. DILHR</i> , 165 Wis. 2d 687, 478 N.W.2d 582 (1992)	19, <i>passim</i>
<i>McInnish v. Riley</i> , 925 So. 2d 174 (Ala. 2005)	33
<i>Mead v. Arnell</i> , 791 P.2d 410 (Idaho 1990)	43
<i>Metro. Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991).....	53

<i>Mo. Coal. for Env't v. Joint Comm. on Admin. Rules,</i> 948 S.W.2d 125 (Mo. 1997)	42, 44, 48
<i>Opinion of the Justs. to the Senate,</i> 376 N.E.2d 1217 (Mass. 1978)	33
<i>Panzer v. Doyle,</i> 2004 WI 52, 271 Wis. 2d 295, 680 N.W.2d 666	16
<i>People v. Tremaine,</i> 168 N.E. 817 (N.Y. 1929)	31, 34
<i>Petition of Heil,</i> 230 Wis. 428, 284 N.W. 42 (1938)	16
<i>Risser v. Klauser,</i> 207 Wis. 2d 176, 558 N.W.2d 108 (1997)	17
<i>Serv. Emps. Int'l Union, Local 1 v. Vos,</i> 2020 WI 67, 393 Wis. 2d 38, 946 N.W.2d 35 (SEIU)	17, <i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Barker v. Manchin,</i> 279 S.E.2d 622 (W. Va. 1981)	30, 31, 41, 42
<i>State ex rel. Bolens v. Frear,</i> 148 Wis. 456, 134 N.W. 673 (1912)	16
<i>State ex rel. Buell v. Frear,</i> 146 Wis. 291, 131 N.W. 832 (1911)	46–47
<i>State ex rel. Finnegan v. Dammann,</i> 220 Wis. 143, 264 N.W. 622 (1936)	17
<i>State ex rel. Friedrich v. Circuit Court for Dane Cnty.,</i> 192 Wis. 2d 1, 531 N.W.2d 32 (1995)	25, 26, 50, 51
<i>State ex rel. Kleczka v. Conta,</i> 82 Wis. 2d 679, 264 N.W.2d 539 (1978)	17
<i>State ex rel. Martin v. Zimmerman,</i> 233 Wis. 442, 289 N.W. 662 (1940)	17
<i>State ex rel. McLeod v. McInnes,</i> 295 S.E.2d 633 (S.C. 1982)	33

<i>State ex rel. Meadows v. Hechler</i> , 462 S.E.2d 586 (W. Va. 1995)	48
<i>State ex rel. Ozanne v. Fitzgerald</i> , 2011 WI 43, 334 Wis. 2d 70, 798 N.W.2d 436	16
<i>State ex rel. Schneider v. Bennett</i> , 547 P.2d 786 (Kan. 1976).....	34
<i>State ex rel. Staples v. Dep’t of Health & Soc. Servs.</i> , 115 Wis. 2d 363, 340 N.W.2d 194 (1983)	38
<i>State ex rel. Stephan v. Kansas House of Representatives</i> , 687 P.2d 622 (Kan. 1984).....	42, 48
<i>State ex rel. Sundby v. Adamany</i> , 71 Wis. 2d 118, 237 N.W.2d 910 (1976)	17
<i>State ex rel. Warren v. Nusbaum</i> , 59 Wis. 2d 391, 208 N.W.2d 780 (1973)	29
<i>State ex rel. Wis. Senate v. Thompson</i> , 144 Wis. 2d 429, 424 N.W.2d 385 (1988)	17, 27–28
<i>State ex rel. Wis. Tel. Co. v. Henry</i> , 218 Wis. 302, 260 N.W. 486 (1935)	17
<i>State v. A.L.I.V.E. Voluntary</i> , 606 P.2d 769 (Alaska 1980)	40
<i>State v. Gudenschwager</i> , 191 Wis. 2d 431, 529 N.W.2d 225 (1995)	18
<i>State v. Holmes</i> , 106 Wis. 2d 31, 315 N.W.2d 703 (1982)	20
<i>State v. Horn</i> , 226 Wis. 2d 637, 594 N.W.2d 772 (1999)	24, 25
<i>State v. James</i> , 2005 WI App 188, 285 Wis. 2d 783, 703 N.W.2d 727	25
<i>State v. Unnamed Defendant</i> , 150 Wis. 2d 352, 441 N.W.2d 696 (1989)	25, 49
<i>Tetra Tech EC, Inc. v. DOR</i> , 2018 WI 75, 382 Wis. 2d 496, 914 N.W.2d 21	24, 52

<i>Thompson v. Craney</i> , 2022 WI 6, 400 Wis. 2d 356, 969 N.W.2d 263	18
<i>Waity v. LeMahieu</i> , 2022 WI 6, 400 Wis. 2d 356, 969 N.W.2d 263	18
<i>Wis. Legislature v. Palm</i> , 2020 WI 42, 391 Wis. 2d 497, 942 N.W.2d 900	21, 23, 28, 30, 49
<i>Wis. Pro. Police Ass’n, Inc. v. Lightbourn</i> , 2001 WI 59, 243 Wis. 2d 512, 627 N.W.2d 807	17
<i>Wis. Small Businesses United, Inc. v. Brennan</i> , 2020 WI 69, 393 Wis. 2d 308, 946 N.W.2d 101	16

Constitutional Provisions

Wis. Const. art. IV, § 1	20
Wis. Const. art. IV, § 17	21, 37
Wis. Const. art. V, § 1	20
Wis. Const. art. V, § 10	21, 37
Wis. Const. art. VII, § 2	20, 27, 28

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 23.0917	15, 34
Wis. Stat. § 23.0917(6m)	14, 15, 27, 28
Wis. Stat. § 23.0917(8)(g)3.	14, 15, 27, 28
Wis. Stat. § 227.01(13)	38
Wis. Stat. § 227.19(4)(d)1., 3.–4.	52
Wis. Stat. § 227.19(5)(dm)	45, 52
Wis. Stat. § 227.19(5)(d)	52
Wis. Stat. § 227.26(2)(im)	45
Wis. Stat. § 227.135	50

Wis. Stat. § 227.136	50
Wis. Stat. § 227.137	50
Wis. Stat. § 227.26(2)(d)	52
Wis. Stat. § 230.12(3)(e)1.....	14, 15, 27 35
Wis. Stat. § 457.03	50

Other Authorities

H. Lee Watson, <i>A Look at Congressional Control of the Executive</i> , 63 Cal. L. Rev. 983 (1975)	31
Federalist No. 48 (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	20–21, 30
Federalist No. 62 (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	22
Federalist No. 73 (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	22
